

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellant

vs.

JEFFREY SCOTT RATNER,

Appellee.

CASE NOS.: SC05-1007 & SC05-1009 (CONSOLIDATED)

L.T. NO.: 4D04-2513

ON DIRECT APPEAL FROM THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL
Tallahassee, Florida

CELIA TERENZIO
BUREAU CHIEF, WEST PALM BEACH
Florida Bar No. 0656879
RICHARD VALUNTAS
Florida Bar No. 0151084
Assistant Attorney Generals
1515 North Flagler Drive
9th Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 837-5000

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. - 2 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. - 3 -

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT. - 5 -

SUMMARY ARGUMENT. - 6 -

ARGUMENT.

POINT I

SHOULD THE DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT
IN CRAWFORD V. WASHINGTON, 541 U.S. 36 (2004) BE
INTERPRETED TO PRECLUDE THE ADMISSION OF A STATEMENT
WHICH WOULD OTHERWISE BE ADMISSIBLE UNDER THE
EXCITED UTTERANCE EXCEPTION TO HEARSAY?. - 4 -

POINT II

DO FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 9.030(B)(4),
9.140(C)(2), AND 9.160 PROVIDE A DISTRICT COURT OF
APPEAL WITH DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION OVER A NON-FINAL
COUNTY COURT ORDER (OTHERWISE APPEALABLE TO THE CIRCUIT
COURT) WHICH CERTIFIES A QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC
IMPORTANCE? - 6 -

POINT III

THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 924.07(1) OF THE FLORIDA
STATUTES RELIED UPON THE STATE IN THIS CASE ARE NOT
UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS TO CERTAIN APPEALS TO DISTRICT
COURTS OF APPEAL. - 7 -

CONCLUSION. - 15 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. - 16 -

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - 16 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited	Page Number
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 111 P.3d 350 (Alaska Ct. App. 2005)	
<u>Bray v. Commonwealth</u> , 2005 Ky. LEXIS 288 (Ky. Sept. 22, 2005)	
<u>City of Miami v. McGrath</u> , 824 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)	
<u>Commonwealth v. Gonsalves</u> , 833 N.E.2d 549 (Mass. 2005)	
<u>Commonwealth v. Gray</u> , 867 A.2d 560 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005)	
<u>Commonwealth v. Salaam</u> , 65 Va. Cir. 405 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2004)	
<u>Compan v. State</u> , 2005 Colo. LEXIS 873 (Colo. Oct. 3, 2005)	
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	
<u>Demons v. State</u> , 595 S.E.2d 76 (Ga. 2004)	
<u>Demps v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 2000)	
<u>Dickerson v. State</u> , 783 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	
<u>Fowler v. State</u> , 829 N.E.2d 459 (Ind. 2005)	
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 752 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 2000)	
<u>Hammon v. State</u> , 809 N.E.2d 945 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004)	
<u>Herrera-Vega v. State</u> , 888 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	
<u>Howard v. State</u> , 902 So. 2d 878 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	
<u>Jacobsen v. Ross Stores</u> , 882 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	
<u>Key v. State</u> , 2005 Tex. App. LEXIS 1573 (Tex. App. Feb. 28, 2005)	
<u>Leavitt v. Arave</u> , 371 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 2004)	
<u>Lopez v. State</u> , 888 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	

Marquardt v. State, 2005 Md. App. LEXIS 188
(Md. Ct. Spec. App. Sept. 8, 2005)

McGauley v. State, 638 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)

McKinney v. Bruce, 125 Fed. Appx. 947 (10th Cir. 2005)

Montano v. State, 846 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)

Morris v. State, 727 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999)

Moss v. State, 664 So. 2d 1061 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)

Mungo v. Duncan, 393 F.3d 327 (2d Cir. 2004)

Ohio v. Roberts, 448 U.S. 56 (1980)

People v. Cage, 120 Cal. App. 4th 770 (Cal. App. 2004)

People v. Conyers, 777 N.Y.S.2d 274 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004)

People v. Isaac, 4 Misc. 3d 1001A (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004)

People v. Mileski, 2004 Mich. App. LEXIS 3002
(Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 4, 2004)

People v. Moore, 117 P.3d 1 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004)

People v. Moscat, 777 N.Y.S.2d 875 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2004)

Rogers v. State, 660 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 1995)

Stancil v. United States, 866 A.2d 799 (D.C. 2005)

State v. Anderson, 2005 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 62
(Tenn. Crim. App. Jan. 27, 2005)

State v. Aguilar, 107 P.3d 377 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005)

State v. Brigham, 694 So. 2d 793 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)

State v. Cunningham, 99 P.3d 271 (Ore. 2005)

State v. Forrest, 596 S.E.2d 22 (N.C. Ct. App. 2004)

State v. Green, 874 A.2d 750 (Conn. 2005)

State v. Bagley, 697 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)

State v. Barnes, 854 A.2d 208 (Me. 2004)

State v. Branch, 865 A.2d 673 (N.J. 2005)

State v. Davis, 613 S.E.2d 760 (S.C. Ct. App. 2005)

State v. Doe, 103 P.3d 967 (Idaho Ct. App. 2004)

State v. Ferguson, 607 S.E.2d 526 (W. Va. 2004)

State v. Frazier, 753 So. 2d 644 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)

State v. Gaines, 770 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 2000)

State v. Hembertt, 696 N.W.2d 473 (Neb. 2005)

State v. Kinner, 398 So. 2d 1360 (Fla. 1981)

State v. Johnson, 2005 Del. Super. LEXIS 253
(Del. Super. Ct. July 19, 2005)

State v. Manuel, 697 N.W.2d 811 (Wis. 2005)

State v. Muldowny, 871 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)

State v. Orndorff, 95 P.3d 406 (Wash. Ct. App. 2004)

State v. Primo, 2005 Ohio App. LEXIS 3576
(Ohio Ct. App. Aug. 1, 2005)

State v. Rasmussen, 644 So. 2d 1389 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)

State v. Ratner, 902 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)

State v. Ratner, 30 Fla. L. Weekly D851
(Fla. 4th DCA Mar. 30, 2005)

State v. Slaney, 653 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)

State v. Smith, 260 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 1972)

State v. Spiegel, 710 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)

State v. T.G., 800 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 2001)
State v. Warsame, 701 N.W.2d 305 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)
State v. Wilkinson, 879 A.2d 445 (Vt. 2005)
State v. Wright, 701 N.W.2d 802 (Minn. 2005)
Stoll v. State, 762 So. 2d 870 (Fla. 2000)
Sweat v. State, 895 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)
Towbridge v. State, 898 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)
Werley v. State, 814 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)
Williams v. State, 909 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)
Williams v. State, 714 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)
United States v. Alexander, 331 F.3d 116 (D.C. Cir. 2003)
United States v. Brun, 416 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 2005)
United States v. Hinton, 423 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2005)
United States v. Joy, 192 F.3d 761 (7th Cir. 1999)
United States v. Luciano, 414 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2005)
Weiland v. State, 732 So. 2d 1044 (Fla. 1999)
Williams v. State, 714 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)

Other Authorities

Art. V, § 5(b), Fla. Const.
§ 90.803(2), Fla. Stat.
§ 924.07(1)(h), Fla. Stat.
§ 924.07(1)(l), Fla. Stat.
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030(b)(4)(B)

Fla. R. App. P. 9.140(c)(2)

Fla. R. App. P. 9.160(e)(2)

6 Wigmore, Evidence in Trials at Common Law § 1750
(Chadborne Revision 1976)

Dombrowsky, Alexander, Whether the Constitutionality of the
Violence Against Women Act Will Further Federal Prosecution from
Sexual Orientation Crimes, 54 U. Miami L. Rev. 587 (2000)

Ehrhardt, Charles, Florida Evidence § 803.2 (2005 ed.)

Krischer, Adam M., Though Justice May Be Blind, It Is Not
Stupid: Applying Common Sense to Crawford in Domestic Violence
Cases, 38-DEC Prosecutor 14, 15-16 (2004)

Lininger, Tom, Evidentiary Issues in Federal Prosecutions of
Violence Against Women, 36 Ind. L. Rev. 687, 709 n.76 (2003)

Selden, Shannon, The Practice of Domestic Violence, 12 UCLA
Women's L.J. 1 (2001)
